San Bernardino County Welfare to Work Grant Program 2004 Plan Addendum

Formula Grant Administrators

The San Bernardino County Transitional Assistance Department (CWD) is working with the following U.S. Department of Labor Welfare to Work Formula Grant Administrators:

City of San Bernardino Workforce Investment Board San Bernardino County Workforce Investment Board

Coordination/Collaboration Between the CWD and the Local Boards

The CWD provides Employment Services followed by Assessment. Customers may be referred on a case-by-case basis for augmented services provided by formula funds, such as training and supportive services, through the local boards. Since case management is provided by the CWD, the case manager ensures that services are not duplicated by the two entities.

Eligible Populations and Allowable Activities

The CWD focuses on the CalWORKs eligible population. All WtW activities allowed under the guidelines that will assist in meeting the Work Participation Rate (WPR) established for TANF recipients, as well as meet the goals of the local CalWORKs plan are utilized.

Non-Custodial Parents

Due to budget constraints, the CWD will not be directly serving non-custodial parents.

Transfer to Local Boards

The CWD will not be transferring the match to the Local Boards.

Identifying WtW Grant Eligible CalWORKs Recipients

As amended on November 29, 2001, all CalWORKs recipients are now eligible to participate in the WtW Grant Program. The case managers will determine which customers may benefit from services provided under the WtW Grant Match and the formula funds on a case-by-case basis.

Eligibility Based on Characteristics of Long-Term Welfare Dependence

San Bernardino CWD will serve all CalWORKs customers who could benefit from the services provided under the WtW Grant Program.